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Home Affairs 

UK Ministerial Statement 

Vetting and Barring Scheme 
The Secretary of State for Children, Schools and Families (Ed Balls): … Parliament 
legislated for the new scheme in the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 and it 
received overwhelming support. We recognised then, as we do now, that it is essential to 
ensure that children and vulnerable adults are properly safeguarded and that we do 
everything we reasonably can to protect them from those who seek to do them harm. 
Our aim throughout has been to develop an approach which is proportionate, balanced 
and effective, with the scheme operating in a way which is neither burdensome nor 
bureaucratic, or off-putting to potential volunteers in children's settings-while still meeting 
the concerns of parents. … 
To read the full statement see 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/wmstext/91214
m0002.htm#0912149000016  

 
 
Home Office 

Control Order Powers (11th September 2009 – 10th December 2009) 
http://security.homeoffice.gov.uk/news-publications/publication-search/control-order-
statements/control-order-statement-11sep09?view=Binary  

TOP 
 

 
 

Community Relations 

UK Parliamentary Questions 

Anti-Semitism 
Mr. Amess: To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department whether legal 
provisions are in place to prevent (a) the preaching of hatred and (b) incitement to 
commit criminal acts against the Jewish community in England and Wales; what plans he 
has to increase protection to the Jewish community; and if he will make a statement. [R] 
[306095] 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/wmstext/91214m0002.htm#0912149000016
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/wmstext/91214m0002.htm#0912149000016
http://security.homeoffice.gov.uk/news-publications/publication-search/control-order-statements/control-order-statement-11sep09?view=Binary
http://security.homeoffice.gov.uk/news-publications/publication-search/control-order-statements/control-order-statement-11sep09?view=Binary
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Mr. Alan Campbell: Under the Public Order Act 1986, part III Incitement to Racial 
Hatred, it is an offence to commit an act that is threatening, abusive or insulting 
and which is intended or likely in all the circumstances to stir up racial hatred. 
As part of its work to reduce the vulnerability of crowded places to terrorist attack, 
police counter-terrorist security advisers have identified higher risk crowded places 
and work is in hand with a range of partners that aims to reduce their 
vulnerabilities. Additionally, the National Counter Terrorism Security Office has 
recently published protective security guidance for all places of worship, including 
synagogues. Third sector organisations such as the Community Security Trust 
should contact their local authority and local police if they have any specific local 
concerns. We have also recently published a Cross-Government Hate Crime 
Action Plan to tackle all forms of hate crime, including anti-Semitism. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
19.htm#09121432000014  
 

Community Relations: Religion 
Mr. Gordon Prentice: To ask the Secretary of State for Children, Schools and Families 
with reference to the answer of 5 November 2009, Official Report, column 1120W, on 
community relations: faith schools, if he will assess the effect on community cohesion of 
faith schools; and if he will make a statement. [302654] 

Ms Diana R. Johnson: The Department does not currently hold data or have any 
mechanisms in place to assess the effect of faith schools on levels of cohesion in 
particular areas. 
All maintained schools in England have had a duty to promote community 
cohesion since September 2007. This has been inspected by Ofsted since 
September 2008. Data are therefore available on Ofsted's judgment of how 
schools are performing in fulfilling that duty and many faith schools are included in 
those receiving good or outstanding. The judgment relates to the contribution an 
individual school is making given its local context. Schools are not held 
accountable for the level of cohesion in a local area which will be influenced by a 
large number of factors. 
As part of the Department's work to support schools in meeting their duty to 
promote community cohesion, the Department's officials have commissioned 
Ipsos/Mori to assess the impact of the community cohesion duty on different types 
of maintained schools which includes faith schools. The findings from the study 
will be published in autumn 2010. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
11.htm#09121430000010  

TOP 
 

 
 

Israel 

UK Parliamentary Questions 

Middle East 
Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs 
whether the Prime Minister plans to visit (a) Gaza and (b) Israel, including the Karni 
crossing. [306800] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: My right hon. Friend the Prime Minister has no plans for such a 
visit. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
32.htm#09121438000016 
 
 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0019.htm#09121432000014
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0019.htm#09121432000014
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0011.htm#09121430000010
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0011.htm#09121430000010
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000016
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000016
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Middle East: Peace Negotiations 
Mr. Soames: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
recent assessment he has made of the part the Government is playing in the Middle East 
Peace Process. [306743] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: The UK continues to pursue vigorously a two-state solution. We 
support the Palestinian Authority in building the institutions of a future Palestinian 
State. We speak out to discourage acts which undermine the prospects of peace. 
And we strongly support the US effort to restart peace negotiations. 
There is more consensus in the international community than there has been for 
many years about the basis for a resolution of the dispute between Israel and the 
Palestinians. We are continuing to support the efforts of the US Administration 
who are engaged in a good-faith endeavour to bridge the gap. We will continue to 
support those efforts, because the alternatives for the people of Israel, Palestine 
and the rest of the region look so much worse. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
33.htm#09121438000019  
 

Middle East: Armed Conflict 
Mr. Amess: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
reports he has received of the discovery by Israel Defence Forces (IDF) of three 
explosive devices in the West Bank on Thursday 3 December; whether he (a) has given 
and (b) plans to give assistance to the IDF to prevent terrorist attacks in Israel; and if he 
will make a statement. [306098] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We have received no such reports and the Israel Defence Forces 
have not asked for assistance. The UK has long made clear that terrorist violence 
is unacceptable. We shall continue to call on all armed groups to renounce the use 
of violence. 

Mr. Amess: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
recent reports he has received of the number of rockets held by Hezbollah in Lebanon 
that are capable of reaching (a) Haifa, (b) Tel Aviv and (c) other locations in Israel; and if 
he will make a statement. [306109] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: There are no reliable estimates of Hezbollah weaponry and the 
precise number of rockets with what potential ranges. 
The latest report from the UN Secretary General on UN Security Council 
Resolution 1701 however, highlighted that Hezbollah continues to maintain a 
substantial military capacity distinct from that of the Lebanese state. This is 
available on the UN website at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/sgrep09.htm 

Derek Wyatt: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs if he 
will make representations to the Government of Israel on (a) the use of sand pits to hold 
Palestinian detainees and (b) the transfer into detention within Israel of Palestinian 
detainees (i) during and (ii) following Operation Cast Lead. [306676] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We closely monitor Israeli detention operations and the situation 
of Palestinian prisoners. We will continue to emphasise to the Israeli authorities 
the importance of ensuring their legal processes are in accordance with 
international law and democratic norms. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
assessment he has made of the conclusion of the report of the UN Fact Finding Mission 
on the Gaza Conflict in respect of the blockade of Gaza. [306772] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We have stated the Government position on the Goldstone report 
on a number of occasions. Some aspects of the report were flawed-particularly its 
failure to acknowledge fully Israel's right to defend herself, and the inadequate 
attention paid to Hamas' actions. However, the issues raised by the report were 
very serious, and they should be credibly and independently investigated. 
We have also been clear on our position on Israeli restrictions on access through 
the Gaza crossings. My right hon. Friend the Prime Minister raised this with Israeli 
Prime Minister Netanyahu on 14 October 2009. EU Foreign Ministers called for an 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0033.htm#09121438000019
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0033.htm#09121438000019
http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/sgrep09.htm
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"immediate, sustained and unconditional opening of crossings" in conclusions on 8 
December 2009, which are available at: 
http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.27026!menu/standard/file/111829.pdf 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
recent reports he has received on the blockade of Gaza by (a) HM Ambassador to Israel 
and (b) HM Consul General to the Palestinian Authority; and on what date each most 
recently visited Gaza. [306773] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We receive regular reports about the current situation in Gaza 
from both our ambassador to Israel and our Consul-General Jerusalem. 
Our Consul-General Jerusalem regularly visits Gaza for meetings at the British 
Information and Services Office. His most recent visit was on 1 December 2009. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
advice he has received on whether (a) Israel, (b) Hamas and (c) Egypt are in breach of 
the terms of UN Security Council Resolution 1860; and if he will make a statement. 
[306777] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: UN Security Council resolution 1860 is clear in its call for a 
durable ceasefire; the unimpeded provision and distribution throughout Gaza of 
humanitarian assistance; and the prevention of illicit arms trafficking throughout 
Gaza. Despite this, Hamas rocket attacks continue-they must stop immediately. 

Our position on Israeli restrictions on access through the Gaza crossings is well 
known. My right hon. Friend the Prime Minister raised this with Israeli Prime 
Minister Netanyahu on 14 October 2009. EU Foreign Ministers called for an 
"immediate, sustained and unconditional opening of crossings" in conclusions on 8 
December 2009, which are available at:  
http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.27026!menu/standard/file/111829.pdf 

We have made clear our support for Egyptian-sponsored efforts to build a non-
partisan, technocratic Palestinian Government, which would be capable of working 
productively with the international community. These Egyptian efforts continue. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
assessment he has made of the effects of the Gaza blockade on efforts to reach peace 
in the Middle East. [306778] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We regularly press Israel to ease restrictions at the Gaza 
crossings and permit the legitimate flow of humanitarian and reconstruction 
materials, trade goods and people into Gaza. We urge Israel to do so immediately, 
regardless of broader peace negotiations. 
The UK continues to vigorously pursue a comprehensive peace based on a two-
state solution involving a viable Palestinian state living alongside Israel in peace 
and security. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
steps he plans to take to end the blockade of Gaza. [306779] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We will continue to press the Israeli authorities, both at an official 
and ministerial level, to ease border restrictions into Gaza and allow the passage 
of essential humanitarian aid and reconstruction material. These concerns were 
recently highlighted at the EU Foreign Ministers Meeting on 8 December 2009. 
The EU Foreign Affairs Council conclusions are available at: 
http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.27026!menu/standard/file/111829.pdf 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs when 
he last requested the Israeli government to end the blockade of Gaza. [306780] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We have consistently pressed Israel to ease restrictions and 
allow the flow of essential humanitarian aid and reconstruction material into Gaza. 
My right hon. Friend the Foreign Secretary raised this issue during his 
conversation with the Israeli Foreign Minister on 25 November 2009. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
reports he has received on the (a) number of rockets or mortars fired from the Gaza Strip 
into Israel and (b) injuries resulting from such attacks in each of the last four quarters. 
[306781] 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.27026%21menu/standard/file/111829.pdf
http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.27026%21menu/standard/file/111829.pdf
http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.27026%21menu/standard/file/111829.pdf
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Mr. Ivan Lewis: According to the Israeli Foreign Ministry there were 762 rocket 
and mortar attacks during 'Operation Cast Lead', and 193 attacks between the 
ceasefire on 18 January and 8 December 2009. 
There have been no Israeli fatalities since the ceasefire. We do not have figures 
concerning causalities. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
reports he has received on (a) the number of incidents of (i) Israeli military incursions, (ii) 
rocket mortar or tank fire from Israel into Gaza, (iii) bombing and (iv) sound bombs in 
each of the last four quarters and (b) fatalities and injuries that have resulted. [306782] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: We are unable to establish the total number of incidents in Gaza 
involving the Israeli defence forces in 2009. 
However, according to the UN, since the end of "Operation Cast Lead", a total of 
85 Palestinians have been killed and 134 others injured in the context of the 
Palestinian-Israeli conflict. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs on 
how many occasions in 2009 at the Erez crossing (a) British and (b) EU diplomats were 
shot at by Israeli or Palestinian forces; and what steps the Government has taken to 
reduce the risk of such incidents in future. [306787] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: There have been two incidents which have involved Israeli 
defence forces firing warning shots at diplomatic officials. One incident involved an 
official from the British consulate-general in Jerusalem and the second an official 
from an EU consulate-general in Jerusalem. We have discussed our concerns 
with the Israeli authorities. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs 
whether HM Ambassador to Israel plans to (a) support and (b) attend the Gaza Freedom 
March on 31 December 2009. [306789] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: Our ambassador to Israel has no plans to attend the Gaza 
Freedom March on 31 December 2009. We advise against all travel to Gaza. 
Despite the cease-fires continuing to hold, they are fragile and tensions remain 
extremely high. 
We remain gravely concerned about the humanitarian situation in Gaza and 
continue to urge the Israeli authorities to ease restrictions at the crossings and 
implement UN Security Council Resolution 1860 fully. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
discussions (a) he and (b) his representatives have had with the UN Secretary-General 
on the publication of the UN Secretary-General's report on the cost of damages to UN 
buildings and equipment in Gaza during Operation Cast Lead; and whether he has asked 
the UN Secretary-General to (i) publish his report and (ii) seek damages from the parties 
responsible. [306791] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: The Government were deeply concerned by reports of incidents 
involving UN property/personnel during the Gaza conflict. UN Secretary-General 
Ban Ki-moon set up the UN Board of Inquiry to investigate certain incidents 
involving UN property/personnel during the Gaza Conflict. The board reported 
back on 5 May 2009. The UN Secretariat are taking this forward directly with the 
Israeli Government. 
It is for the UN Secretary-General to decide whether or not to make public 
anything further on this matter. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs on 
how many occasions (a) he and (b) the Prime Minister have raised Gaza access issues 
with their Israeli counterparts; and on what occasions the Israeli government has 
acceded to requests for access in the last 12 months. [306795] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: The UK regularly urges Israel to reduce restrictions at the Gaza 
crossings and to allow the legitimate flow of humanitarian and reconstruction 
materials, trade goods, and people. 
My right hon. Friends the Prime Minister and the Foreign Secretary last raised 
Gaza access issues with their Israeli counterparts on 14 October 2009 and 25 
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November 2009 respectively. 
Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
recent discussions he has had with his EU counterparts on Israeli controls on access to 
Gaza. [306796] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: Middle East issues, including Gaza, were discussed in depth at 
the EU Foreign Ministers meeting on 8 December 2009. The relevant section of 
their conclusions reads: 

"Gravely concerned about the situation in Gaza, the Council urges the full 
implementation of UN Security Council Resolution 1860 and the full respect of 
international humanitarian law. In this context, the continued policy of closure is 
unacceptable and politically counterproductive. It has devastated the private sector 
economy and damaged the natural environment, notably water and other natural 
resources. The EU again reiterates its calls for an immediate, sustained and 
unconditional opening of crossings for the flow of humanitarian aid, commercial 
goods and persons to and from Gaza. In this context, the Council calls for the full 
implementation of the Agreement on Movement and Access. While extremists 
stand to gain from the current situation, the civilian population, half of which are 
under the age of 18, suffers. Fully recognising Israel's legitimate security needs, 
the Council continues to call for a complete stop to all violence and arms 
smuggling into Gaza. The Council calls on those holding the abducted Israeli 
soldier Gilad Shalit to release him without delay." 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
32.htm#09121438000017  
and 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
33.htm  
 

Origin Marking: Israel 
Rob Marris: To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
what reason guidance to retailers on the voluntary labelling of products from Israeli 
settlements in the West Bank no longer appears on his Department's website. [304732] 

Jim Fitzpatrick: The earlier guidance on labelling goods from the West Bank was 
felt to be in need of revision because it did not offer assistance in the specific 
matter of distinguishing those goods which were of Israeli settlement origin from 
those which were from Palestinian producers. As I explained in the debate on 2 
December 2009, Official Report, column 106WH, the Government hope to be able 
to make an announcement shortly on this matter. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with 
reference to the contribution of the Minister of State of 2 December 2009, Official Report, 
column 106WH, if he will make it his policy to include in the guidance on the voluntary 
labelling of produce imported from the Golan the description made in occupied Syrian 
land. [305253] 

Jim Fitzpatrick: My right hon. Friend the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs tabled a written ministerial statement on 10 December 
2009 concerning technical advice on the labelling of produce from the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories (OPTs). That advice has been issued in response to 
consumer and retailer concern about a lack of clarity on whether such produce 
comes from Israeli settlements or Palestinian producers. The situation in Israeli 
occupied Golan is quite different: we are not aware that there is such confusion 
between different producers, and we have not received representations from 
consumers or retailers. Therefore, the Government have not addressed the issue 
of produce imported from the Israeli occupied Golan in the technical advice to 
which I have referred. 

Dr. Starkey: To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs what 
progress his Department has made on developing guidance on the labelling of food 
products sold in England which are produced in Israeli settlements in the West Bank; and 
if he will make a statement. [305714] 

 
 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000017
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000017
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0033.htm
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0033.htm
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Jim Fitzpatrick [holding answer 10 December 2009]: My right hon. Friend the 
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs tabled a written 
ministerial statement on 10 December 2009 concerning technical advice on the 
labelling of produce from the occupied Palestinian territories. That advice has 
been issued in response to consumer and retailer concern about a lack of clarity 
on whether such produce comes from Israeli settlements or Palestinian producers. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
06.htm#0912144000073  
 

Origin Marking: Israel 
Rob Marris: To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer how many consignments of falsely-
labelled goods originating from producers in Israeli settlements in (a) the West Bank, (b) 
the Golan Heights and (c) East Jerusalem were detected by HM Revenue and Customs 
in (i) 2004-05, (ii) 2005-06, (iii) 2006-07, (iv) 2007-08 and (v) 2008-09. [304733] 

Mr. Timms: The following number of consignments on which preferential rates of 
duty were claimed under the EU-Israel Agreement have been identified as having 
originated in Settlements in the Occupied Palestinian Territories: 

 Number 

2004 99 

2005 128 

2006 127 

2007 214 

2008 11 

2009 18 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
49.htm#0912158000029  

 
Gaza 

Lord Hylton: To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they or the European Union 
take any legal, political or economic action against individuals and organisations that 
encourage or support Israelis settling in the West Bank and east Jerusalem. [HL404] 

The Minister of State, Foreign and Commonwealth Office (Baroness Kinnock 
of Holyhead): The UK, and the EU as a whole, regard settlements as illegal under 
international law. 
The EU/Israel Association Agreement, in force since 2000, provides for products 
from Israel to be imported into EU countries at a preferential tariff rate. The EU 
does not recognise as part of the State of Israel territories occupied by Israel since 
1967. EU policy is that goods from settlements do not receive preferential 
treatment. 
In accordance with this, HM Revenue and Customs immediately refuses claims to 
Israeli preferential rates of duty where the place of production and accompanying 
postcode, as shown on the proof of origin, is located in a settlement. Since 
February 2005, HM Revenue and Customs has rejected some 529 proofs of origin 
and demanded some £338,000 customs duty. 
The Foreign and Commonwealth Office travel advice also makes very clear the 
risks of investing in illegal settlements. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200910/ldhansrd/text/91214w0002.htm#0912
1415000281  

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0006.htm#0912144000073
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0006.htm#0912144000073
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0049.htm#0912158000029
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0049.htm#0912158000029
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200910/ldhansrd/text/91214w0002.htm#09121415000281
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200910/ldhansrd/text/91214w0002.htm#09121415000281
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UK Parliament Early Day Motion 

Robert Marshall-Andrews (449) Labelling of settlement goods – That this House 
welcomes the labelling guidelines recently issued by the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs to assist consumers to identify products from Israeli settlements in 
the West Bank and East Jerusalem, regarded as illegal under international law; and calls 
on all catering establishments in both Houses of Parliament strictly to adhere to these 
guidelines. 
http://edmi.parliament.uk/EDMi/EDMDetails.aspx?EDMID=40019&SESSION=903  

 
 
United Nations 

Attack on West Bank mosque draws condemnation from UN envoy 
The senior United Nations envoy to the Middle East has condemned the burning and 
desecration of a mosque in the West Bank, describing the attack as part of a worrying 
wider pattern of violence by Israeli settlers against Palestinians. … “Desecrating a place 
of worship is deplorable,” Mr. Serry said. “This attack is a part of a broader and ongoing 
phenomenon of settler violence against Palestinian civilians, property and land. 
“Far too little is done by the Israeli authorities to enforce the rule of law on violent 
extremists, leading to a climate of impunity. We hope and expect that the authorities will 
seek out those responsible for this latest incident, along with other acts of violence and 
bring them to justice.” … 
To read the full press release see 
http://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=33252&Cr=palestin&Cr1=  

TOP 
 

 
 

Foreign Affairs 

UK Parliamentary Questions 

Anti-Semitism 
Mr. Amess: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
steps the Government plans to take to monitor and seek to reduce levels of anti-
Semitism overseas; and if he will make a statement. [R] [303917] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: The Government are committed to tackling anti-Semitism. We 
condemn all instances of persecution and discrimination against individuals and 
groups wherever they occur. 
All the Foreign and Commonwealth Office's overseas missions have a 
responsibility to monitor and raise human rights in their host countries. We have 
taken a number of measures to tackle anti-Semitism, many of them in response to 
the report of the All-Party Parliamentary Inquiry into anti-Semitism, commissioned 
by John Mann MP and published in 2006. These include supporting the 
International Task Force for Holocaust Education, Remembrance and Research, 
to help educate young people around the world about the destructiveness of hate; 
working through Embassies worldwide to support efforts to tackle anti-Semitism; 
and working through mulitlateral fora, including the UN, EU, Organisation for 
Security and Co-operation in Europe and Council of Europe. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
32.htm#09121438000005  
 
 
 
 

http://edmi.parliament.uk/EDMi/EDMDetails.aspx?EDMID=40019&SESSION=903
http://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=33252&Cr=palestin&Cr1
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000005
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000005


 
9 

 

Australia: Anti-Semitism 
Mr. Amess: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what 
recent reports he has received of incidents of anti-Semitism in Australia; whether he has 
had recent discussions with the government of Australia on that matter; and if he will 
make a statement. [306092] 

Mr. Ivan Lewis: I am aware of the recent release of a report by Jeremy Jones of 
the Australia/Israel and Jewish Affairs Council at the annual meeting of the 
Executive Council of Australian Jewry held in Sydney on 29 November 2009 
highlighting a reported increase in anti-Semitic incidents. The report also indicated 
that Australians are fundamentally tolerant and opposed to discrimination, 
vilification or harassment of Jews and other segments of the population. The 
Australian Government were also highlighted as making significant developments 
to address this issue over the last 20 years. 
The Government are committed to tackling anti-Semitism. We condemn all 
instances of persecution and discrimination against individuals and groups 
wherever they occur. All the Foreign and Commonwealth Office's overseas 
missions have a responsibility to monitor and raise human rights in their host 
countries. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w00
32.htm#09121438000006  

TOP 
 

 
 

Relevant Legislation   ** New or updated 

UK Parliament 
Children, Schools and Families Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/childrenschoolsandfamilies.html  
 

 
** Constitutional Reform and Governance Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/constitutionalreformandgovernance.html  
 

amendment paper 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmbills/004/amend/pbc0041412a.18
9.html  
 
Crime and Security Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/crimeandsecurity.html 
 
Equality Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/equality.html  
 
Flood and Water Management Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/floodandwatermanagement.html  
 

Scottish Parliament 

Census (Scotland) Order 2010 
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/legislation/scotland/ssi2010/draft/pdf/sdsi_9780111007037_en.pdf 
 
 

Executive Note    
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/legislation/scotland/ssi2010/draft/en/sdsien_9780111007037_en.pdf 

 

TOP 
 

 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000006
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmhansrd/cm091214/text/91214w0032.htm#09121438000006
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/childrenschoolsandfamilies.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/constitutionalreformandgovernance.html
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmbills/004/amend/pbc0041412a.189.html
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmbills/004/amend/pbc0041412a.189.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/crimeandsecurity.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/equality.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-10/floodandwatermanagement.html
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/legislation/scotland/ssi2010/draft/pdf/sdsi_9780111007037_en.pdf
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/legislation/scotland/ssi2010/draft/en/sdsien_9780111007037_en.pdf
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Consultations           ** new or updated 
Protection of Vulnerable Groups Implementation: Consultation on Significant Draft 
Secondary Legislation, Guidance and Regulatory Impact Assessment (Scotland 
only) (closes 2 February 2009) 
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/People/Young-People/children-
families/pvglegislation/Consultation09 
 
Communities and Local Government: Creating a Single Equality Scheme for 2010 – 
2013 (closes 28 February 2010) 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/corporate/pdf/987402.pdf  
 
Proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 to simplify the procedures for 
Licensing Statements; Interim Authority Notices; and Temporary Event Notices 
(closes 9 February 2010) 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/reference_library/consultations/6498.aspx  

TOP 
 

 
The Scottish Council of Jewish Communities (SCoJeC) is Scottish Charity SCO29438 
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